

No. 07-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
LEADING BRITISH LAW ASSOCIATIONS, SCHOLARS,
QUEEN'S COUNSEL AND FORMER LAW LORDS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER PATRICK KENNEDY**

DAVID PANNICK QC
BLACKSTONE CHAMBERS
Blackstone House
Temple
London EC4Y 9BW

BARONESS HELENA KENNEDY QC
DOUGHTY STREET CHAMBERS
10-11 Doughty Street
London WC1N 2PL

MATTHEW BRUCE
JOHN BLAIN
TAMLYN LUDFORD
FRESHFIELDS
BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
65 Fleet Street
London EC4Y 1HS

SANDRA L. BABCOCK
Counsel of Record
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN
LAW SCHOOL
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0114

PROFESSOR CONOR GEARTY
CENTRE FOR THE STUDY
OF HUMAN RIGHTS
LONDON SCHOOL OF
ECONOMICS AND
POLITICAL SCIENCE
Houghton Street
London WC2A 2AE

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Long Before the United Kingdom Abolished the Death Penalty, it Eliminated the Death Penalty For the Crime of Rape.....	4
A. The United Kingdom Abolished the Death Penalty for All Forms of Rape in 1841 as Part of a General Narrowing of the Classes of Offenses to Which the Death Penalty Applied.....	5
B. After the Abolition of Rape as a Capital Offense, the United Kingdom Continued to Narrow the Application of the Death Penalty and Rejected Efforts to Extend its Application.....	13

C.	Today, the United Kingdom Recognizes the Unique Seriousness of Murder Compared with All Other Offenses Against the Person, and This is Reflected in its Sentencing Policy.....	16
II.	There is a Well-Established Global Consensus that Nations That Retain the Death Penalty Must Strictly Limit Its Application.....	18
A.	Nations That Retain the Death Penalty May Not Extend the Death Penalty to Crimes to Which It Does Not Presently Apply.....	19
B.	Nations That Retain the Death Penalty Must Progressively Narrow the Class of Offenses Punishable by Death	22
III.	Current State Practice Reflects a Global Consensus that the Death Penalty is an Excessive Punishment for Rape.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 4, 13
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1–5, 13
<i>Rudolph v. Alabama</i> , 375 U.S. 889 (1963)	6
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3, 4, 31

International Cases

<i>Garza v. United States</i> , Case 12.243, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 52/01, OEA/Ser.L/V/II/111 (2000).....	22
<i>Raxcacó-Reyes v. Guatemala</i> , 2005 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 133 (Sept. 15, 2005).....	21
<i>Restrictions to the Death Penalty (Arts. 4(2) and 4(4) American Convention on Human Rights)</i> , OC-3/83 Op. Inter-Am. 15 (September 8, 1983) (advisory opinion)	21

Treaties

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	25–26
American Convention on Human Rights [ACHR], Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	20
Protocol to the ACHR to Abolish the Death Penalty, O.A.S.T.S. No. 73, U.N.T.S. A-53	20
Protocol Thirteen to the European Convention on Human Rights, Feb. 1, 2004	16
U.N. Charter (1948).....	23
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Jan. 27, 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	20

Other Authorities

British Reports & Parliamentary Debates

CRIMINAL LAW COMMISSION, SECOND REPORT ON PRISONERS' COUNSEL AND THE DEATH PENALTY, 1836, H.C. 36.....	8
--	---

Hansard Publications and Records, Human Rights Act 1998 (Amendment) Order 2004, Column 1420 per Lord Evans of Temple Guiting (May 26, 2004)..16

THE REPORT OF THE ROYAL COMM. ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, 1949-1953 REPORT, 1953, [Cmd.] 89325, 7, 14

Sexual Offences Act 2003, Guidelines by the Sentencing Guidelines Council, Definitive Guideline (April 2007)17

38 PARL. DEB., H.C. (3d ser.) (1837) 9107

57 PARL. DEB., H.C. (3d ser.) (1840) 745 11, 12

57 PARL. DEB., H.C. (3d ser.) (1841) 51–5211

57 PARL. DEB., H.C. (3d ser.) (1841) 14209

58 PARL. DEB., H.C. (3d ser.) (1841) 157012

146 PARL. DEB., H.L. (3d ser.) (1857) 1354 12

British Statutes

Armed Forces Act, 1981, c. 55 (Eng.).....15

Burglary Act, 1837, 7 Will. 4 & 1 Vict., c. 84 (Eng.)9

Children Act, 1908, 8 Edw. 7, c. 67 (Eng.)13

Children and Young Persons Act, 1933, 23 & 24 Geo. 5, c. 12 (Eng.).....	14
Coinage Offenses Act, 1832, 2 & 3 Will. 4, c. 34 (Eng.)	8
Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, c. 37 (Eng.)	15
Criminal Damage Act, 1971, c. 48 (Eng.)	15
Criminal Justice Act, 2003, c. 44 (Eng.)	16–18
Dockyards Protection Act, 1772, 12 Geo. 3, c. 24 (Eng.)	13
Forgery Act, 1837, 7 Will. 4 & 1 Vict., c. 84 (Eng.)....	9
Homicide Act, 1957, 5 & 6 Eliz. 2, c. 11 (Eng.).....	14, 15
Judgment of Death Act, 1823, 4 Geo. 4, c. 48 (Eng.)	7
Murder (Abolition of Death Penalty) Act, 1965, c. 71 (Eng.).....	5, 15, 17
Naval Discipline Act, 1860, 23 & 24 Vict., c. 23 (Eng.).....	13
Offenses Against the Person Act, 1828, 9 Geo. 4, c. 31 (Eng.).....	9

Offences Against the Person Act, 1861, 24 & 25 Vict., c. 100 (Eng.)	12
Piracy Act, 1837, 7 Will. 4 & 1 Vict., c. 88 (Eng.) ...	13
The Punishment of Death, Etc. Act, 1832, 2 & 3 Will. 4, c. 62 (Eng.)	7, 12
Substitution of Punishments of Death Act, 1841, 4 & 5 Vict., c. 56 (Eng.)	6
Treason Act, 1814, 54 Geo. 3, c. 146 (Eng.).....	13

Books

THOMAS BUERGENTHAL, DINAH SHELTON & DAVID STEWART, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS IN A NUTSHELL (West 3rd ed. 2002).....	19
V. A. C. GATRELL, THE HANGING TREE: EXECUTION AND THE ENGLISH PEOPLE 1770–1868 (1994).....	10
ROGER HOOD, THE DEATH PENALTY: A WORLDWIDE PERSPECTIVE (2002)	32
JOCK McCULLOCH, BLACK PERIL, WHITE VIRTUE: SEXUAL CRIME IN SOUTHERN RHODESIA, 1902–1935 (2000).....	6

PETRA SCHMIDT, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN JAPAN (2002)	28, 29
LEON RADZINOWICZ, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH CRIMINAL LAW AND ITS ADMINISTRATION FROM 1750 (1948)	6–8, 10–12
THE WAKEFIELD COMPANION TO SOUTH AUSTRALIAN HISTORY (2001)	6
U.N. Documents	
G.A. Res. 60/251, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/251 (Apr. 3, 2006)	18
G.A. Res. GA/10678, U.N. Doc. A/C.3/62/L.29 (Dec. 18, 2007)	23
G.A. Res. 60/251, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/251 (Apr. 3, 2006).....	25
G.A. Res. 2857 (XXVI), U.N. Doc. A/2027 (Dec. 20, 1971)	23
G.A. Res. 32/61, U.N. Doc. A/RES/32/61 (Dec. 9, 1977).....	23
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 06: <i>The Right to Life</i> , 16th Sess., U.N. Doc. 30/04/82 (1982)	25

Human Rights Comm., <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee, United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/61/40 (July 2006)	26
Human Rights Comm., <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee, Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.25 (1993)	26
Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/20/2007/18 (Jan. 29, 2007).....	27
Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/68/Add.3 (Jan. 22, 1998).....	27
The Secretary-General, <i>Report of the Secretary-General on Capital Punishment and Implementation of the Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty</i> , U.N. Doc. E/2005/3 (Mar. 9, 2005).....	27
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2005/59, U.N. Doc. 2005/59 (Apr. 20, 2005)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2004/67, U.N. Doc. 2004/67 (Apr. 21, 2004)	19

U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2003/67, U.N. Doc. 2003/67 (Apr. 24, 2003).....	20, 24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2005/59, U.N. Doc. 2005/59 (Apr. 20, 2005)	20
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2004/67, U.N. Doc. 2004/67 (Apr. 21, 2004)	20
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2003/67, U.N. Doc. 2003/67 (Apr. 24, 2003)	23
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2002/77, U.N. Doc. 2002/77 (Apr. 25, 2002)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2001/68, U.N. Doc. 2001/68 (Apr. 25, 2001)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 2000/65, U.N. Doc. 2000/65 (Apr. 26, 2000)	24

U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 1999/61, U.N. Doc. 1999/61 (Apr. 28, 1999)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 1998/8, U.N. Doc. 1998/8 (Apr. 3, 1998)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , Res. 1997/12, U.N. Doc. U.N. Doc. 1997/12, (Apr. 3, 1997)	24
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , Res. 1996/74, U.N. Doc. 1996/74 (Apr. 23, 1996).....	25
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/7 (Dec. 22, 2004).....	26
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2004/7 (Dec. 22, 2003).....	26
U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/33/Add.2 (Mar. 15, 2006).....	25

U.N. Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/20/2007/18 (Jan. 29, 2007)	25
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1996/15, U.N. Doc. E/1996/96 (July 23, 1996)	23
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1995/57, U.N. Doc. E/1995/95 (July 28, 1995)	24
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1990/90, U.N. Doc. E/1990/51/Add.1 (July 24, 1990).....	24
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1989/64, U.N. Doc. E/Res/1989/89 (May 24, 1989)	24
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1930 (LVIII).....	24
U.N. ESCOR, Organizational Session for 1975, Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc A/Res/1930 (May 6, 1975)....	24
U.N. ESCOR Res. 1745 (LIV), U.N. ESCOR 54th Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. A/Res/1745 (May 16, 1973)	24

U.N. Sub-Comm. on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, Res. 2000/17, U.N. Doc. 2000/17, (Aug. 17, 2000).....24

U.N. Sub-Comm. on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, Res. 1999/4, U.N. Doc. 1999/4, (Aug. 24, 1999).....28

Foreign Penal Codes

Malaysia Penal Code30

Morocco Penal Code.....31

Nigeria Criminal Code Act.....31

Zamfara State of Nigeria, Shari’ah Penal Code Law, ch. VIII available at <http://www.zamfaraonline.com/sharia/chapter08.html>31

Internet Authorities

Amnesty International, Death Penalty: Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries (Sept. 19, 2007), <http://www.amnesty.org/en/death-penalty/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries>.....2

Amnesty International, Death Penalty: Countries Abolitionist in Practice (Sept. 19, 2007), *available at* <http://www.amnesty.org/en/death-penalty/countries-abolitionist-in-practice>30, 31

Amnesty International, The Death Penalty in
Canada: Twenty Years of Abolition 2000, [http://
www.amnesty.ca/deathpenalty/canada.php](http://www.amnesty.ca/deathpenalty/canada.php)6

China Questions Death Penalty, CHINA DAILY, Jan.
27, 2005, [http://www.chinadaily.com.cn/
english/doc/2005-01/27/content_412758.htm](http://www.chinadaily.com.cn/english/doc/2005-01/27/content_412758.htm)29

Eurasianet.org, Tajikistan: Parliament Follows
Regional Trend by Adopting Moratorium on Death
Penalty, June 5, 2004, [http://www.eurasianet.org/
departments/rights/articles/pp060504.shtml](http://www.eurasianet.org/departments/rights/articles/pp060504.shtml)..... 30

FREEDOM HOUSE, FREEDOM IN THE WORLD 2008,
available at [http://www.freedomhouse.org/
uploads/fiw08launch/FIW08Tables.pdf](http://www.freedomhouse.org/uploads/fiw08launch/FIW08Tables.pdf).
(last visited Feb. 18, 2008) 31

Hands Off Cain, Hands Off Cain Database,
[http://www.handsoffcain.info/bancadati/schedastato.
php?idstato=10000008&idcontinente=23](http://www.handsoffcain.info/bancadati/schedastato.php?idstato=10000008&idcontinente=23) 30, 32

Inés Benítez, *Guatemala Complies with Inter-
American Court Ruling*, INTER-PRESS SERVICE NEWS
AGENCY, Oct. 19, 2007, *available at*
<http://ipsnews.net/news.asp?idnews=39737>.....22

OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human
Rights, Legislation Online: Belarus, [http://www.
legislationline.org/?jid=7&less=
false&tid=144](http://www.legislationline.org/?jid=7&less=false&tid=144).....32

OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights, Legislation Online: Kazakhstan, <http://www.legislationline.org/?tid=144&jid=28&less=false>.....32

Press Release, U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., Special Rapporteur on Torture Highlights Challenges at End of Visit to China, *available at* <http://www.unhchr.ch/hurricane/hurricane.nsf/0/677C1943FAA14D67C12570CB0034966D?opendocument>.....25, 26
